Credit impairment losses (657,769) (332,654) 98%
Other income and other gains/(losses), net 86,230 (27,975) -408%
Operating profit 576,522 253,962 127%
Finance cost, net (14,507) (1,375) 955%
Share of (losses)/profits of investments accounted
 for using the equity method (21,270) 26,271 -181%
Profit before income tax 540,745 278,858 94%
Income tax expense (131,069) (12,463) 952%
Profit for the period 409,676 266,395 54%

Non-IFRSs measure
Adjusted operating profit 682,949 431,081 58%
Adjusted net profit 507,477 412,917 23%

14

REVENUES

Our total revenues increased by 57% year-on-year to RMB4,468 million for the Reporting Period,
compared to RMB2,844 million for the same period last year. Both self-operated financing
business and transaction platform business have grown. Our new core services revenues, which
include revenues from loan facilitation services, SaaS services and new self-operated financing
lease transactions facilitated by us during the Reporting Period, increased by 59% year-on-year to
RMB2,888 million, compared to RMB1,821 million for the same period last year. The following
table sets forth the comparative figures for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023.

Six months ended June 30,
2024 2023

RMB’000
% of total

revenues
Year-on-

year RMB’000
% of total
revenues

Unaudited Unaudited

Revenues
Transaction platform business
Loan facilitation services 1,863,681 42% 21% 1,539,863 54%
SaaS services 834,561 19% 867% 86,277 3%
Other platform services 812,217 18% 57% 518,285 18%
 Guarantee services 689,201 15% 66% 414,147 14%
 Value-added services 123,016 3% 18% 104,138 4%
Subtotal 3,510,459 79% 64% 2,144,425 75%

Self-operated financing business
Financing lease services 945,615 21% 35% 699,540 25%
 From new transactions during the period 189,438 4% -3% 194,500 7%
 From existing transactions in prior periods 756,177 17% 50% 505,040 18%
Other self-operated services(1) 11,779 0% 5,135% 225 0%
Subtotal 957,394 21% 37% 699,765 25%

Total 4,467,853 100% 57% 2,844,190 100%

Note:

(1) Include revenues from operating lease services, automobile sales and other revenues.

Transaction platform business

Revenues from our transaction platform business increased by 64% year-on-year to RMB3,510
million for the Reporting Period, compared to RMB2,144 million for the same period last year,
mainly due to the increase in revenue of our SaaS services and guarantee services. Our transaction
platform business contributed 79% of total revenues for the Reporting Period, compared to 75%
for the same period last year.

15

Revenues from our loan facilitation services increased by 21% year-on-year to RMB1,864 million

[…]

as deferred tax assets.

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD

Our profit increased by 54% year-on-year to RMB410 million for the Reporting Period, compared
to RMB266 million for the same period last year, mainly due to the increase in gross profit and the
increase in other income and other gains.

INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board did not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the Reporting Period (2023:
nil).

20

SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FROM OUR CONSOLIDATED BALANCE
SHEET

As at
June 30, December 31, Year-on-year

2024 2023 change
RMB’000 RMB’000 %

Unaudited Audited

Carrying amount of finance receivables 24,659,008 23,884,879 3%
Cash and cash equivalents 4,450,853 3,479,550 28%
Total borrowings 24,218,134 23,155,782 5%
Current assets 22,448,186 21,266,259 6%
Current liabilities 16,427,148 15,990,417 3%
Net current assets 6,021,038 5,275,842 14%
Total equity 16,029,549 15,765,170 2%

FINANCE RECEIVABLES

We provide financing lease services in our self-operated financing business segment, and in
return, customers pay us interest and principal on a monthly basis. Our carrying amount of finance
receivables increased to RMB24.7 billion as at June 30, 2024, compared to RMB23.9 billion as at
December 31, 2023.

The following table sets forth our net finance receivables and the amount of provision for expected
credit losses and the corresponding provision to net finance receivables ratios as at the dates
indicated:

As at
June 30, December 31,

2024 2023

(RMB’000, except for percentage)

Finance receivables, net (ending balance) 25,469,170 24,639,182
Provision for expected credit losses (ending balance) (810,162) (754,303)
Provision to net finance receivables ratio(1) 3.18% 3.06%

Note:

(1) Provision for expected credit losses divided by net finance receivables.

21

Maturity Profile

The following table sets forth the maturity profile of the net finance receivables as of the dates
indicated:

June 30, 2024 December 31, 2023
RMB’000 % of total RMB’000 % of total

Maturity date
 Within 1 year 9,761,620 38.33% 9,618,946 39.04%
 1 to 2 years 7,119,419 27.95% 6,665,509 27.05%
 2 to 3 years 4,494,696 17.65% 4,530,717 18.39%
 3 to 7 years 4,093,435 16.07% 3,824,010 15.52%

Total 25,469,170 100.00% 24,639,182 100.00%

Net finance receivables due within one year represent net finance receivables which the Group
will receive within one year as of the reporting dates indicated. As of June 30, 2024, net finance
receivables due within one year as set forth in the table above represented 38.33% of the Group’s
net finance receivables, which decreased as compared to the end of the previous year, primarily
due to the increase of finance receivables with longer financing terms. In addition, with the
stimulus and supportive policies of the auto industry, we facilitated approximately 69 thousand
financed transactions through self-operated financing business for the Reporting Period, which